NOTICE OF CONTRACT

September 15, 2023

ATEL Bus & Truck Services Center, Inc. 12120 Conway Road Beltsville, Maryland MD 20705 Contact: Brian Connelly

Phone: 301.210.5100

Email: <u>rconnolly@atelbus.com</u>

Diane Forde

Telephone: 301.952.6560 Email: Diane.Forde@pgcps.org

Tech Contact: Pamela Williams

Tech Email: Pamela.Williams@pgcps.org

SUBJECT: Rider Prince George's County SAP 4400006834 Providing Automotive Body Repair and Painting County Vehicles

ATEL Bus & Truck Services Center, Inc. has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-mentioned Prince George's County SAP 4400006834 Providing Automotive Body Repair and Painting County Vehicles. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and acceptance. Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is valid.

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board of Education of Prince George's County with an expedited means of procuring qualified goods and services. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by the Board to be a "Non-Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges.

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCE SERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE DELIVERIES at this time. Authorization for mobilization or commencement of work is forbidden unless a Notice to Proceed (NTP) has been issued. If a NTP has not been issued, work shall not commence until Awardee is in receipt of a Purchase Order signed by the Purchasing Agent.

Failure to sign the contract award via ADOBE and return all required documents within the specified time of FIVE (5) **DAYS**, may rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next lowest responsive bidder.

The Director of Purchasing and Supply Services will execute the NOA upon review and acceptance of required documents electronically.

iSUPPLIER REGISTRATION

All Awardees must be registered in iSupplier in order to conduct business with PGCPS. To access iSupplier, please utilize the following link: https://www.pgcps.org/offices/purchasing/isupplier

Awardees must provide their iSupplier Number at the time the **Notice of Award is signed**.

• If your company is not properly registered as an Awardee, PGCPS will not sign the contract. Further, failure to register in iSupplier within the time period specified, shall rule your offer null and void. PGCPS reserves the right to rescind the award notice issued in favor of your company and award the contract to the next lowest responsive bidder.

PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND – N/A

A 100% Performance Bond and 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond or Certified Check in the amount of \$0.00 made in favor of the **BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND**, must be submitted to the Office of Purchasing and Supply Services in Room 20 with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD WITHIN **TEN (10) DAYS**.

INSURANCE

Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the **BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND,** must be submitted to the Office of Purchasing and Supply Services in Room 20 with the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD WITHIN **FIVE (5) DAYS**. The Certificate should reference the bid number and project name as it appears on this contract document. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that a **current** Certificate of Insurance in compliance with the current contract is on file with the Office of Purchasing and Supply Service during the entire period of the contract.

CONTRACT AWARD AMOUNT

Total Estimated Contract \$300,000.00

CONTRACT TERM

The term of the contract will be through April 08, 2025.

OPTION TO RENEW CONTRACT – N/A

Upon satisfactory service and by mutual agreement the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY reserves the right to renew the contract. The term of the renewal shall not exceed three (3) year periods. Renewals shall not exceed available options under the current contract without prior approval from the Purchasing and Supply Services Director.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK

The successful Awardee accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the solicitation.

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

This contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of goods and services as defined in the scope of work. The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual BOARD appropriations. Approval of this contract award for funding by the Interagency Committee on Maryland Public School Construction, for the fiscal year(s) involved is required (if applicable).

FINGERPRINT CRIMINAL HISTORY BACKGROUND CHECKS, CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICE CLEARANCES, AND SAFE SCHOOLS TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

- a. Pursuant to Administrative Procedure 4215 Criminal History Checks, Employee Self-Reporting of Arrests, Criminal Charges, CPS Investigations and Findings & Incarceration, any and all Awardees, which includes Independent Contractors, Subcontractors, Outsourced Agency Employees and Outsourced Temporary Staffing, who have uncontrolled access to students must complete a fingerprint criminal history background check, child protective service (CPS) clearance and required online Safe Schools training course(s).
- b. All fingerprint background checks and CPS clearances must be completed 15 business days prior to beginning work in and around PGCPS property or engaging in any authorized activities involving PGCPS students. The fingerprint background checks and CPS clearances must be completed through PGCPS at one of the authorized locations listed on the PGCPS website https://www.pgcps.org/offices/humanresources/fingerprinting No person may begin working in PGCPS until fingerprint background check results are received.
- c. Required online Safe Schools training course(s) must be completed before providing contractual services in PGCPS schools and can be accessed through the PGCPS website Required Training for Contractors (pgcps.org).
- d. Safety Management System (reserved).

- e. Pursuant to Md. Education Code Ann. §6-113.2 (Code), an Awardee of a Board of Education contract who provides a service to a school or to the students of a school shall meet the requirements set forth for screening its employees assigned to work at a school site to determine whether such employees have a history of child sexual abuse and/or sexual misconduct. The Awardee shall be solely responsible for completing the screening set forth in the Code, shall maintain records of employee screenings, and shall make such records available to PGCPS upon request.
- f. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, current and future employees of Awardee must sign in and sign out via the Raptor Visitor Management System, which requires a copy of their government issued identification.
- g. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, the Awardee agrees to provide the designated PGCPS representative and the PGCPS Purchasing Department with a list of all current employees and an immediate update of changes in personnel, employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff and any instructors. It is the responsibility of the Awardee to make certain that its employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and any instructors meet the background check and training requirements specified.

All correspondence should include the following information as applicable:

- i. title of the project
- ii. school/office
- iii. solicitation number
- iv. contract number; and
- v. PGCPS representative/project manager

RESTRICTIONS ON EMPLOYEE ASSIGNMENTS

Awardees are prohibited from assigning the following persons from working at a PGCPS location:

- a. Registered sex offenders (Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure Article Section 11-722)
- b. Individuals convicted of a crime involving third- or fourth-degree sexual offence under sections 3-307 or 3-308 of the Criminal Law Article; child sexual abuse under Section 3-602 of the Criminal Law Article; a crime of violence as defined in Section 14-101 of the Criminal law Article; or comparable offenses in another state. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Education Article Section 6-113)
- c. Individuals identified as an alleged abuse or neglect or following completion of a Child Protective Services investigation with a finding of "indicated" child abuse or neglect.

PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION (PII)

Personally Identifiable Information includes any information that can be associated with or traced to any individual, including an individual's name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, credit card information, social security number, or other similar specific factual information, regardless of the media on which such information is stored (e.g., on paper or electronically) and includes such information that is generated, collected, stored or obtained as part of this Agreement, including transactional and other data pertaining to users. The parties will comply with all applicable privacy and other laws and regulations relating to protection, collection, use, and distribution of Personally Identifiable Information. In no event may PII be sold or transferred to third parties, or otherwise provide third parties with access thereto. If there is a suspected or actual breach of security involving Personally Identifiable Information, the parties will notify each other within twenty-four (24) hours of a management-level employee becoming aware of such occurrence.

LAWS AND PERMITS

The Awardee shall, without additional cost to the BOARD, be responsible for paying for and obtaining any necessary licenses, inspections and permits for complying with any and all FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES AND REGULATIONS, in connection with the performance of the work. Laws of the STATE OF MARYLAND and PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY shall govern the contract.

TERMINATION FOR NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

The Board may terminate this contract, in whole or in part, due to insufficient funding or non-appropriation of funds with written notice to the Awardee. The Board shall pay for all of the purchases, if any, incurred up to the date of the termination notice.

TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

When the Awardee has not performed or has unsatisfactorily performed the contract, payment shall be withheld at the discretion of The Board. Failure on the part of an Awardee to fulfill contractual obligations shall be considered just cause for termination of the contract, and the Awardee is not entitled to any costs incurred up to the date of termination. In the event of a default by the Awardee, this Contract may be terminated.

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

The Board has the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, without any liability, upon **FIVE (5) days** prior written notice to Awardee, provided that Awardee shall be compensated for services rendered prior to the date of termination.

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD and all documents associated with the solicitation and offer will constitute the entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer **Prince George's County SAP 4400006834** for applicable terms and conditions.

ACCEPTED BY:			
FOR THE FIRM:		FOR THE BOARD OF E	DUCATION:
Brian C. Connolly Brian C. Connolly (Sep 18, 2023 10:37 EDT)	Sep 18, 2023	Keith.stewart@pgcps.org (Sep	Sep 18, 2023
SIGNATURE	DATE	SIGNATURE	DATE
Brian C. Connolly	President	Keith Stewart, Director, Pu	rchasing & Supply Services
NAME and TITLE		FOR THE BOARD OF ED GEORGE'S COUNTY PU	
ATEL Bus & Truck Service Center, Inc.			
FIRM			
iSUPPLIER ID No.			

Aprila Parks

Sep 15, 2023

CONTRACT PRICING

ATTACHMENT H - BID PRICE SHEET/COST PROPOSAL FORM

I/We, the undersigned, having carefully read and fully understood the scope of work, propose to provide the required service in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications of the IFB for the price(s) stated below:

BID PRICING BY GROUP

Group A: Cars, Light Duty Trucks up to Class 2 BCC has a question mark next to this

ITEM No.

001. Body Labor Rate \$ 105.00 /hour

002. Paint / Refinish Labor Rate \$ 105.00 /hour

003. Mechanical Labor Rate \$ 125.00 /hour

004. Frame labor Rate \$__125.00 /hour

Group B: Medium Duty Trucks, Paratransit Buses, Buses, Aerial and Bucket Trucks through Class 6

ITEM No.

001. Body Labor Rate \$ 145.00 /hour

002. Paint / Refinish Labor Rate \$ 145.00 /hour

003. Mechanical Labor Rate \$ 165.00 /hour

004. Frame labor Rate \$ 165.00 /hour

Group C: Heavy Duty Trucks, Trash Trucks, Flat Bed Trucks, Road Tractors (trucks), Wheel Loaders, Aerial Bucket Trucks, Steel Drum Rollers, Pavers, Industrial & Agricultural Forklifts, Gradalls, Jet-Vacs, Pothole Trucks, Sweepers & Leaf Vacuum Machines, Leaf Clean Up Trucks, Agricultural & Mowing Tractors, Snow Removal Vehicles & Equipment and all other Heavy Duty Vehicles on road and off road

ITEM No.

001. Body Labor Rate \$ 165.00 /hour

002. Paint / Refinish Labor Rate \$ \(\frac{165.00}{} \) /hour

003. Mechanical Labor Rate \$ 185.00 /hour

ATTACHMENT H – BID PRICE SHEET – (continued)				
004.	Frame labor Rate	\$_	185.00	_/hour
Group D: Fire & Apparatus, Fire/Rescue Vehicles (Pumpers, Ambulances, Ladder Trucks and Rescue Squads)				
ITEM No.				
001.	Body Labor Rate	\$_	170.00	_/hour
002.	Paint / Refinish Labor Rate	\$_	170.00	_/hour
003.	Mechanical Labor Rate	\$_	185.00	_/hour
004.	Frame labor Rate	\$_	185.00	_/hour

- a. <u>Total All-Inclusive Not To Exceed Maximum Price</u>: The cost proposal should contain all pricing information relative to performing the scope of work as described in this request for proposals. The total all-inclusive maximum not to exceed price is to contain all direct and indirect costs including all out-of-pocket expenses. In addition, the cost proposal must provide pricing information detail for each location. The proposed budget should be inclusive of all meetings, conference calls, site visits and deliverables.
- b. Manner of Payment: Payment will be made within 30 days of the delivery of the appraisals.
- c. <u>Negotiations</u>: It is proposed that if a contract is entered into as a result of this RFP, it will be a fee for services contract. The County may undertake negotiations with Appraiser/Appraisal firms upon receipt of proposals as to price and other factors showing them to be qualified, responsive, and capable of performing the work.
- d. Performance: Payments to the successful appraiser/appraisal firm will be based on actual services received.

BID/PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: ATEL Bus & Truck Service, Inc	DATE: 12 28 22
BID/PROPOSAL Prepared By (Name of Company Representative):	Brian Connolly
TITLE:	12/14/2022
EMAIL: bconnolly@atelbus.com	
PHONE NUMBER: _#(301) 210-5100	
COMPANY NAME: ATEL Bus & Truck Service Center, Inc.	

SUBMIT THIS FORM WITH BID/PROPOSAL (PRICE BID/COST PROPOSAL)